Separate financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union (amounts in the tables are expressed in PLN, unless otherwise stated)

Bielsk Podlaski, 18 April 2024

page 66

Provision sensitivity analysis

The discount rate, the salary increase rate and the rotation rate are key actuarial assumptions that affect the

provisions for employee benefits. The choice of the discount rate is related to the current situation on the treasury

bond market, while the choice of the planned remuneration increases reflects the Company’s strategy in terms

of shaping the remuneration policy in the future. In addition, the provisions for employee benefits are affected

by the employee turnover rate depending on the historical turnover of the Company employees.

In accordance with IAS 19, the Company discloses a sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumption

at the end of the reporting period, showing the effect changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions would

have on the liability.

As of 31.12.2023 the results of the calculations are as follows:

PARAMETER/BENEFIT
Retirement

severance pay

Disability

severance pay

Unused holiday

leaves
Total

Initial amounts of provisions 2,700,225.00 250,741.00 7,856,912.00 10,807,878.00

Turnover coefficient -1.0% 2,829,314.00 262,190.00 7,856,912.00 10,948,416.00

Turnover coefficient +1.0% 2,584,527.00 240,246.00 7,856,912.00 10,681,685.00

probability of retirement due to old age -0.5‰ 2,717,56.00 209,573.00 7,856,912.00 10,784,046.00

probability of retirement due to disability +0.5‰ 2,683,050.00 291,637.00 7,856,912.00 10,831,599.00

Technical discount rate -0.50% 2,865,974.00 259,021.00 7,856,912.00 10,981,907.00

Technical discount rate +0.50% 2,549,214.00 242,976.00 7,856,912.00 10,649,102.00

base increases

Salary in the Company -1.0% 2,682,534.00 249,555.00   7,856,912.00 10,789,001.00

Salary in the Company +1.0% 2,730,962.00 252,494.00 7,856,912.00 10,840,368.00

Minimum salary -1.0% 2,438,550.00 237,302.00 7,856,912.00 10,532,764.00

Minimum salary +1.0% 3,019,311.00 266,172.00 7,856,912.00 11,142,395.00

As of 31.12.2022 restated* the results of the calculations are as follows:

PARAMETER/BENEFIT
Retirement

severance pay

Disability

severance pay

Unused holiday

leave
Total

Initial amounts of provisions 1,658,689.00 169,850.00 6,256,030.00 8,084,569.00

Turnover coefficient -1.0% 1,726,064.00 176,956.00 6,256,030.00 8,159,050.00

Turnover coefficient +1.0% 1,597,963.00 163,306.00 6,256,030.00 8,017,299.00

probability of retirement -0.5‰ 1,668,314.00 141,970.00 6,256,030.00 8,066,314.00

probability of retirement +0.5‰ 1,649,153.00 197,656.00 6,256,030.00 8,102,839.00

Technical discount rate -0.50% 1,749,077.00 174,947.00 6,256,030.00 8,180,054.00

Technical discount rate +0.50% 1,575,794.00 165,121.00 6,256,030.00 7,996,945.00

base increases

Salary in the Company -1.0% 1,641,671.00 168,583.00 6,256,030.00 8,066,284.00

Salary in the Company +1.0% 1,686,987.00 171,678.00 6,256,030.00 8,114,695.00

Minimum salary -1.0% 1,521,697.00 162,162.00 6,256,030.00 7,939,889.00

Minimum salary +1.0% 1,827,619.00 178,942.00 6,256,030.00 8,262,591.00

The last valuation of an independent actuary was performed as of 31 December 2023.

 01.01-31.12.2023 01.01-31.12.2022 restated*

OPENING BALANCE OF OTHER LONG-TERM PROVISIONS  38,568,064.00   36,553,562.41

Guarantee repairs  38,568,064.00   36,553,562.41

Increases  27,751,981.59   12,953,575.82

Guarantee repairs  27,751,981.59   12,953,575.82

Standard 12,503,080.85  10,939,074.23

Guarantee repairs - transfer to short-term 12,503,080.85  10,939,074.23

CLOSING BALANCE OF OTHER LONG-TERM PROVISIONS 53,816,964.74  38,568,064.00

Guarantee repairs 53,816,964.74  38,568,064.00
*note 6.27

UNIBEP SA

Separate financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union (amounts in the tables are expressed in PLN, unless otherwise stated)

Bielsk Podlaski, 18 April 2024

page 67

 01.01-31.12.2023 01.01-31.12.2022 restated*

OPENING BALANCE OF OTHER SHORT-TERM PROVISIONS 179,893,032.14  139,569,823.95

Employment benefits 22,734,686.06  18,963,661.41

Guarantee repairs 3,791,708.32  2,998,327.51

Planned losses in long-term contracts 757,739.19  4,996,704.78

[…]

Income tax related to items that may be reclassified in later periods* 48,195.00 - -   48,195.00

Total other post-tax comprehensive income 205,460.50 - -   205,460.50

Total comprehensive income 1,105,044.40 -1,398,693.99   449,026.83   155,377.24

of which attributable to:

- shareholders of the parent company 1,105,044.40 -1,398,693.99   449,026.83   -949,667.16

UNIBEP SA

Separate financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union (amounts in the tables are expressed in PLN, unless otherwise stated)

Bielsk Podlaski, 18 April 2024

page 83

In connection with the merger, the previously presented data has been restated.

The changes are presented in the tables below.

SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as of 31.12.2022

Unibep

as of 31.12.2022

Budrex

Consolidation

adjustments

as of 31.12.2022

restated*

ASSETS

LONG-TERM FIXED ASSETS

Total tangible fixed assets 67,272,509.38 13,060,228.48 -254,934.36 80,077,803.50

Intangible assets  8,854,853.97 19,265.57 1,056,851.38 9,930,970.92

Investment real property - 5,092,765.06 -2,723,835.84 2,368,929.22

Investments in subsidiaries 160,864,971.53 - -18,000,150.00 142,864,821.53

Investments in entities measured using the equity method 7,986.00 - - 7,986.00

Trade and other long-term receivables 6,025,626.27 437,132.79 - 6,462,759.06

Deposits on contracts with customers 17,387,281.81 3,143.10 -3,143.10 17,387,281.81

Loans and borrowings granted 97,061,491.49 - - 97,061,491.49

Derivative financial instrument assets - - - -

Deferred income tax assets 32,883,291.00 - -186,368.00 32,696,923.00

Total (long-term) fixed assets 390,358,011.45 18,612,535.00 -20,111,579.92 388,858,966.53

SHORT-TERM CURRENT ASSETS

Inventory 65,595,763.83 4,516,796.93 - 70,112,560.76

Trade and other short-term receivables 344,647,535.72 28,022,996.94 -20,485,724.29 352,184,808.37

Deposits on contracts with customers 25,744,909.61 - - 25,744,909.61

Contractual assets 235,082,312.39 3,972,526.34 -136,586.90 238,918,251.83

Current income tax receivables  320,714.37 - - 320,714.37

Loans and borrowings granted 120,000.00 - - 120,000.00

Derivative financial instrument assets 426,965.05 - - 426,965.05

Cash and cash equivalents 73,957,325.75 2,023,748.56 - 75,981,074.31

Current assets other than those held for sale or distribution to owners 745,895,526.72 38,536,068.77 -20,622,311.19 763,809,284.30

Total (short-term) current assets 745,895,526.72 38,536,068.77 -20,622,311.19 763,809,284.30

TOTAL ASSETS 1,136,253,538.17 57,148,603.77 -40,733,891.11 1,152,668,250.83

UNIBEP SA

Separate financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union (amounts in the tables are expressed in PLN, unless otherwise stated)

Bielsk Podlaski, 18 April 2024

page 84

SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as of 31.12.2022

 Unibep

as of 31.12.2022

Budrex

Consolidation

adjustments

as of

31.12.2022

restated*

LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 3,507,063.40 430,000.00 -430,000.00 3,507,063.40

Capital from sales of shares at premium 63,893,761.02 - - 63,893,761.02

Other reserves 34,095,737.44 13,243,293.46 -9,632,093.35 37,706,937.55

Retained profit (loss) 109,222,265.21 5,422,327.57 -7,663,655.70 106,980,937.08

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 210,718,827.07 19,095,621.03 -17,725,749.05 212,088,699.05

Total equity 210,718,827.07 19,095,621.03 -17,725,749.05 212,088,699.05

Long-term liabilities

Trade and other long-term liabilities - 414,633.37 - 414,633.37

Credits, loans and other financial liabilities - long-term 102,642,398.36 2,767,730.75 - 105,410,129.11

Long-term lease liabilities 33,100,583.83 2,509,613.19 -1,914,684.21 33,695,512.81

Long-term provisions 38,257,369.00 1,918,065.75 - 40,175,434.75

Deposits on contracts with customers 42,868,329.51 502,500.43 -2,890.12 43,367,939.82

Provision for deferred income tax - 325,208.00 -325,208.00 -

Total long-term liabilities 216,868,680.70 8,437,751.49 -2,242,782.33 223,063,649.86

Short-term liabilities

Trade and other short-term liabilities 365,489,260.89 11,611,909.10 -20,304,259.53 356,796,910.46

Contractual liabilities 84,430,247.93 503,791.71 -209,093.93 84,724,945.71

Deposits on contracts with customers 57,588,221.87 2,072,470.33 - 59,660,692.20

Credits, loans and other financial liabilities - short-term 14,621,469.79 6,520,228.31 -23,579.14 21,118,118.96

Short-term lease liabilities 10,777,573.03 947,133.31 -168,059.45 11,556,646.89

Current income tax liabilities 1,962,061.31 1,582,326.00 - 3,544,387.31

Short-term provisions 173,797,195.58 6,377,372.49 -60,367.68 180,114,200.39

Short-term liabilities other than those related to assets held for sale 708,666,030.40 29,615,231.25 -20,765,359.73 717,515,901.92

Total short-term liabilities 708,666,030.40 29,615,231.25 -20,765,359.73 717,515,901.92

Total liabilities 925,534,711.10 38,052,982.74 -23,008,142.06 940,579,551.78

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,136,253,538.17 57,148,603.77 -40,733,891.11 1,152,668,250.83

UNIBEP SA

Separate financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union (amounts in the tables are expressed in PLN, unless otherwise stated)

Bielsk Podlaski, 18 April 2024

page 85

SEPARATE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

 01.01- 31.12.2022

Unibep

01.01- 31.12.2022

Budrex

Consolidation

adjustments

01.01 - 31.12.2022

restated*

Operating activities

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,665,190,325.05 196,419,614.60 -5,840,666.95 1,855,769,272.70

Cost of products, goods and materials sold 1,607,589,408.34 175,958,420.47 -4,573,365.15 1,778,974,463.66

Gross profit (loss) on sales 57,600,916.71 20,461,194.13 -1,267,301.80 76,794,809.04

General and administrative costs 40,358,254.12 4,026,316.15 -1,293,155.12 43,091,415.15

Other operating revenue 3,952,321.98 940,089.27 -454,316.85 4,438,094.40

Other operating expenses 3,814,426.16 1,756,100.45 -4,087.40 5,566,439.21

Operating profit (loss) 17,380,558.41 15,618,866.80 -424,376.13 32,575,049.08

Financial revenue 20,448,416.27 11,929.92 -4,080,129.51 16,380,216.68

Financial expenses 15,818,458.16 2,647,593.53 -1,203,354.35 17,262,697.34

Expected credit losses 6,272,371.48 62,155.63 - 6,334,527.11

Pre-tax profit (loss) 15,738,145.04 12,921,047.56 -3,301,151.29 25,358,041.31

Income tax 2,184,046.81 2,999,873.00 -29,083.00 5,154,836.81

Net profit (loss) on continued operations 13,554,098.23 9,921,174.56 -3,272,068.29 20,203,204.50

Net profit (loss) 13,554,098.23 9,921,174.56 -3,272,068.29 20,203,204.50

UNIBEP SA

Separate financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union (amounts in the tables are expressed in PLN, unless otherwise stated)

Bielsk Podlaski, 18 April 2024

page 86

SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

01.01- 31.12.2022

Unibep

01.01- 31.12.2022

Budrex

Consolidation

adjustments

01.01 - 31.12.2022

restated*

Net gain (loss) 13,554,098.23 9,921,174.56 -3,272,068.29 20,203,204.50

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss under specified

conditions:
821,739.50 - - 821,739.50

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flows hedges 821,739.50 - - 821,739.50

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss: 543,683.00 79,830.00 - 821,739.50

Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit plans   543,683.00 79,830.00 - 623,513.00

Other pre-tax comprehensive income 1,365,422.50 79,830.00 - 1,445,252.50

Income tax related to items that may be reclassified in later periods 156,130.00 - - 156,130.00

Income tax on component that will not be

reclassified in later periods
103,300.00 15,167.00 - 118,467.00

Total other post-tax comprehensive income 1,105,992.50 64,663.00 - 1,170,655.50

Total comprehensive income 14,660,090.73 9,985,837.56 -3,272,068.29 21,373,860.00

of which attributable to:

shareholders of the parent company 14,660,090.73 9,985,837.56 -3,272,068.29 21,373,860.00

UNIBEP SA

Separate financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union (amounts in the tables are expressed in PLN, unless otherwise stated)

Bielsk Podlaski, 18 April 2024

page 87

SEPARATE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

01.01- 31.12.2022

Unibep

01.01- 31.12.2022

Budrex

Consolidation

adjustments

01.01 - 31.12.2022

restated*

 Cash flows from operating activities

I. Gross profit (loss) 15,738,145.04 12,921,047.56 -3,301,151.29 25,358,041.31

II. Total adjustments:  -39,388,578.05 -7,035,862.85 2,871,665.79 -43,552,775.11

1. Amortisation: 16,708,503.95 1,688,943.37 -169,594.48 18,227,852.84

2 Exchange rate profits (losses) 266,059.60 - -  266,059.60

3. Interest and profit sharing (dividend)  -4,676,877.92 2,684,889.13 2,877,081.14 885,092.35

4. Profit (loss) on investment activities -2489870.93 -875,697.90 -  -3,365,568.83

5. Change in provisions 43,105,371.04 -457,236.58 -60,367.68 42,587,766.78

7. Change in inventory -45,689,356.36 1,042,985.83 -  -44,646,370.53

9. Change in receivables  -294,064,445.31 -7,347,028.97 20,625,454.29 -280,786,019.99

11. Change in short-term liabilities excluding financial liabilities 248,140,447.33 -3,775,873.72 -20,516,243.58 223,848,330.03

13. Other adjustments -688,409.45 3,155.99 115,336.10 -569,917.36

Cash from operating activities -23,650,433.01 5,885,184.71 -429,485.50 -18,194,733.80

14. Income tax paid/refunded 8,149,450.97 - -  8,149,450.97

Net cash from operating activities -15,500,982.04 5,885,184.71 -429,485.50 -10,045,282.83

Cash flows from investment activities

Purchase of tangible fixed assets and intangible assets -14,522,535.31 -272,812.83 - -14,795,348.14

 Proceeds from sales of tangible fixed assets and intangible assets 7,111,577.88 26,260.16 - 7,137,838.04

 Proceeds from sale of shares/refund of contributions -9,976,000.00 - - -9,976,000.00

Dividend received 9,718,703.40 - -972,658.91 8,746,044.49

Received interest 11,796,966.29 - -3,010,000.00 8,786,966.29

Loans repaid by related parties  90,378,103.44 - -28,000,000.00 62,378,103.44

Loans granted to related parties -68,583,225.63 - 20,000,000.00 -48,583,225.63

Other (including execution of derivative instruments) -734,682.80 - -  -734,682.80

Net cash from investing activities 25,188,907.27 -246,552.67 -11,982,658.91 12,959,695.69

Cash flows from financial activities

 Proceeds from loans, credits, bonds and bills of exchange 119,999,821.24 29,875,800.07 -20,000,000.00 129,875,621.31

Repayment of loans, credits, bonds and bills of exchange -122,706,966.24 -28,612,414.95 28,000,000.00 -123,319,381.19

 Proceeds from sale of shares/incentive scheme 1,800,000.00 - - 1,800,000.00

Payment of liabilities arising from lease contracts -11,200,645.39 -1,087,176.79 296,413.65 -11,991,408.53

Interest paid -14,671,366.81 -2,722,052.04 1,105,730.76 -16,287,688.09

Dividend paid -16,085,317.00 -3,010,000.00 3,010,000.00 -16,085,317.00

Net cash from financial activities -42,864,474.20 -5,555,843.71 12,412,144.41 -36,008,173.50

Net change in cash due to exchange rate differences -33,176,548.97 82,788.33 - -33,093,760.64

Exchange differences -34,140.18 - -  -34,140.18

Net change in cash -33,210,689.15 82,788.33 - -33,127,900.82

Opening balance of cash 107,168,014.90 1,940,960.23 - 109,108,975.13

Closing balance of cash 73,957,325.75 2,023,748.56 - 75,981,074.31

- including: of limited disposability 20,609,293.58 1,836,398.71 - 22,445,692.29

UNIBEP SA

Separate financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union (amounts in the tables are expressed in PLN, unless otherwise stated)

Bielsk Podlaski, 18 April 2024

page 88

SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as of 01.01.2022

Unibep

as of 01.01.2022

restated Budrex

Consolidation

adjustments

as of 01.01.2022

restated*

ASSETS

LONG-TERM FIXED ASSETS

Total tangible fixed assets 55,374,635.02 14,250,869.25 -560,466.86 69,065,037.41

Intangible assets  8,750,230.23 21,936.62 1,056,851.38 9,829,018.23

Investment real property - 4,243,327.32 -2,269,519.00 1,973,808.32

Investments in subsidiaries 159,672,817.69 - -18,000,150.00 141,672,667.69

Investments in entities measured using the equity method 7,986.00 - - 7,986.00

Trade and other long-term receivables 5,621,025.93 354,887.92 - 5,975,913.85

Deposits on contracts with customers 26,533,459.43 3,343.01 -3,343.01 26,533,459.43

Loans and borrowings granted 70,554,939.27 - - 70,554,939.27

Derivative financial instrument assets - - - -

Deferred income tax assets 28,594,774.00 1,107,506.00 138,596.00 29,840,876.00

Total (long-term) fixed assets 355,109,867.57 19,981,870.12 -19,638,031.49 355,453,706.20

SHORT-TERM CURRENT ASSETS

Inventory 19,906,407.47 5,559,782.76 - 25,466,190.23

Trade and other short-term receivables 180,161,570.90 9,487,885.68 -5,780,621.49 183,868,835.09

Deposits on contracts with customers 24,662,033.53 1.06 - 24,662,034.59

Contractual assets 90,172,198.68 15,242,652.53 -205,205.96 105,209,645.25

Current income tax receivables  13,124,462.17 - - 13,124,462.17

Loans and borrowings granted 48,281,206.16 - -8,000,000.00 40,281,206.16

Derivative financial instrument assets 7,417.97 - - 7,417.97

Cash and cash equivalents 107,168,014.90 1,940,960.23 - 109,108,975.13

Current assets other than those held for sale or distribution to owners 483,483,311.78 32,231,282.26 -13,985,827.45 501,728,766.59

Total (short-term) current assets 483,483,311.78 32,231,282.26 -13,985,827.45 501,728,766.59

TOTAL ASSETS 838,593,179.35 52,213,152.38 -33,623,858.94 857,182,472.79

UNIBEP SA

Separate financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union (amounts in the tables are expressed in PLN, unless otherwise stated)

Bielsk Podlaski, 18 April 2024

page 89

SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as of 01.01.2022

Unibep

as of 01.01.2022

restated Budrex

Consolidation

adjustments

as of 01.01.2022

restated*

LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 3,507,063.40 430,000.00 -430,000.00 3,507,063.40

Capital from sales of shares at premium 62,153,761.02 - - 62,153,761.02

Other reserves 31,737,591.10 13,178,630.46 -9,632,093.35 35,284,128.21

Retained profit (loss) 111,753,483.98 -1,488,846.99 -7,401,586.41 102,863,050.58

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 209,151,899.50 12,119,783.47 -17,463,679.76 203,808,003.21

Total equity 209,151,899.50 12,119,783.47 -17,463,679.76 203,808,003.21

Long-term liabilities

Trade and other long-term liabilities - 459,658.69 - 459,658.69

Credits, loans and other financial liabilities - long-term 96,297,104.61 - - 96,297,104.61

Long-term lease liabilities 27,407,478.98 3,234,678.23 -1,977,314.69 28,664,842.52

Long-term provisions 37,029,916.17 1,504,444.24 - 38,534,360.41

Deposits on contracts with customers 48,458,880.74 318,428.96 -2,930.89 48,774,378.81

Provision for deferred income tax - - - -

Total long-term liabilities 209,193,380.50 5,517,210.12 -1,980,245.58 212,730,345.04

Short-term liabilities

Trade and other short-term liabilities 193,725,710.17 16,609,936.76 -5,842,576.18 204,493,070.75

Contractual liabilities 19,052,934.71 43,503.26 -127,447.19 18,968,990.78

Deposits on contracts with customers 41,112,283.90 1,449,650.99 - 42,561,934.89

Credits, loans and other financial liabilities - short-term 23,975,121.75 8,057,363.83 -8,057,363.83 23,975,121.75

Short-term lease liabilities 7,877,607.18 1,087,643.37 -152,546.40 8,812,704.15

Current income tax liabilities 4,029.75 - - 4,029.75

Short-term derivative financial instrument liabilities 2,037,251.52 - - 2,037,251.52

Short-term provisions 132,462,960.37 7,328,060.58 - 139,791,020.95

Short-term liabilities other than those related to assets held for sale 420,247,899.35 34,576,158.79 -14,179,933.60 440,644,124.54

Total short-term liabilities 420,247,899.35 34,576,158.79 -14,179,933.60 440,644,124.54

Total liabilities 629,441,279.85 40,093,368.91 -16,160,179.18 653,374,469.58

TOTAL LIABILITIES 838,593,179.35 52,213,152.38 -33,623,858.94 857,182,472.79

6.28. Related party transactions

As of 31.12.2023

UNIBEP SA

Separate financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union (amounts in the tables are expressed in PLN, unless otherwise stated)

Bielsk Podlaski, 18 April 2024

page 90

Trade and other

receivables
Trade and other liabilities

Deposits on contracts

with customers -

receivables

Contractual assets
Contractual

liabilities
Loans granted

Credits, loans

and other

financial liabilities